Contribution shall be excluded from this definition); 

County Council 

Monitoring Fee 

shall mean a fee of £550 (five hundred and fifty pounds) per 

obligation due to the County Council under this Deed and for the 

avoidance of doubt this is a total of £1650 (one thousand six 

hundred and fifty pounds) (no VAT) towards the County Council's 

reasonable and proper administration costs of monitoring the 

performance of the planning obligations that the Owner and 

Developer are required to observe and perform pursuant to the 

terms of this Deed;

[...]

or otherwise provided pursuant to the Planning Permission and 

the term "Dwellings" shall be construed accordingly; 

Ecological Impact 

Assessment 

the Ecological Impact Assessment (Reference: OS 2244-21 Doc 

6 December 2021) submitted with the Application; 

Healthcare Contribution the sum of seventeen thousand, three hundred pounds 

(£17,300) to be paid to the Council to be used towards the 

provision of additional floorspace at the Hart Road and Hollies 

surgeries in order to meet the needs of the Development;  

Homes England Homes England or any successor in function to it; 

Index Linked the index-linking of the sums owed to the Council specified in this

[...]

mutatis mutandis (so far as it concerns periods after it has 

ceased to be maintained) by reference to such other index or 

publication as may be agreed from time to time with the Council 

and references to "Indexed" shall be construed accordingly; 

Indoor Sports Facilities 

Contribution 

the sum of forty three thousand, seven hundred and ninety two 

pounds (£43,792) to be paid to the Council towards indoor sports 

facilities, swimming pool provision, indoor bowls, 

sports/community hall provision to include improvements to 

public indoor sports provision at the Runnymede Sports Facility, 

Kiln Road in each case to mitigate the needs arising out of the

[...]

for the purposes of managing and maintaining the Open Space 

Land and Play Space Land; 

Monitoring Fee the sum of one thousand pounds (£1,000) for the Council's costs 

of checking compliance with the provisions of this Deed; 

MUGA Contribution the sum of twenty six thousand, eight hundred and thirty eight 

pounds (£26,838) to be paid to the Council for the purposes of 

delivering the Castle Point Football Facilities Plan 2018 proposal 

at the Deanes School (being the provision of football facilities 

(including changing facilities) in relation to playing pitches, in

[...]

County Council pursuant to paragraph 2.2 advising of a proposed payment of each part of the 

Education Contribution and the Unit Mix at the time of that payment; 

"Primary Education Contribution" means the Primary Pupil Product multiplied by the cost 

generator of seventeen thousand two hundred and sixty eight pounds sterling (£17,268.00); 

"Primary Education Purposes" means the use of the Primary Education Contribution towards 

provision of facilities for the education and/or care of children between the ages of 4 to 11 (both 

inclusive) including those with special educational needs within the wider Thundersley/Benfleet